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THE YORK WATER COMPANY 

WASTEWATER OPERATIONS 

WASTEWATER COST OF SERVICE ALLOCATION STUDY 
AS OF FEBRUARY 28, 2027  

AND PROPOSED CUSTOMER RATES  

PLAN OF REPORT 

The reports set forth the results of the cost of service allocation study for the 

Wastewater Operations based on pro forma costs as of February 28, 2027, for The York 

Water Company.  The introduction contains statements with respect to the basis of the 

study, the procedures employed, and a summary of the results of the study.  Schedule A 

summarizes the cost allocation for the wastewater operations and total revenues under 

present and proposed rates.  Cost of Service by Customer Classification presents 

detailed schedules of the allocation of costs to customer classifications, as well as the 

basis for the allocations.  Schedule F, Comparisons of Present and Proposed Customer 

Rates, sets forth the proposed rate schedules for wastewater service. 

BASIS OF STUDY 

The method used for the allocation of wastewater cost of service incorporates the 

functional cost allocation methodology described in the text “Financing and Charges for 

Wastewater Systems,” Manual of Practice No. 27, published by the Water   Environment
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Federation. This method is recognized for allocating the cost of providing wastewater 

service to customer classifications in proportion to the classifications' use of the 

commodity, facilities, and services. It is generally accepted as a sound method for 

allocating the cost of wastewater service. Under the functional cost method, costs are 

assigned to cost components using predominant operational purposes as cost-

causative factors. 

Each element of the cost of service is allocated to customer classifications 

according to the functional categories. The cost functions are flow, infiltration and 

inflow (I&I), customer facilities and customer accounting. The functional costs are 

allocated to customer classifications based on the amount of flow contributed to the 

system, the amount of I&I allocated to each class, and the number and relative size of 

customers. 

The results of the allocation of wastewater cost of service is summarized on 

Schedule A, column 4. The cost allocation results can be compared with revenues 

under present and proposed rates in columns 6 and 8 of Schedule A. The proposed 

increase and percentage increase in revenues are shown in columns 10 and 11. 

The cost of service by customer classification is developed in Schedule D. The 

allocation factors referenced in column 2 are applied to the costs by account in column 

3. The allocation factors are set forth in Schedule E. 

The comparison of present and proposed wastewater rates by wastewater service 

areas are shown in Schedule F. 
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
WASTEWATER OPERATIONS

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS

FACTOR   4.  ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH CUSTOMER FACILITIES.

Customer Number of Service Equiv. Service Allocation
Classification Customers Ratio (a) Equivalents Factor

(1) (2) (3) (2)X(3)=(4) (5)

Residential 91,653       1.0 91,653       0.7955
Non-Residential 9,423 2.5 23,558       0.2045

   Total 101,076     115,211     1.0000

(a) Based on ratio by class for Coatesville service area.

FACTOR   5.  ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH BILLING AND COLLECTING.

Customer Number of Allocation
Classification Customers Factor

(1) (2) (3)

Residential 91,653 0.9068
Non-Residential 9,423 0.0932

   Total 101,076 1.0000

Factors are based on the estimated relative cost of customer facilities, as follows:

Factors are based on the number of customers.

Schedule E
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
WASTEWATER OPERATIONS

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS

FACTOR 6.  ALLOCATION OF LABOR RELATED TAXES AND BENEFITS.

Customer Direct Labor Allocation

Classification Expense Factor

(1) (2)  (3)

Residential 2,414,414$         0.7405

Non-Residential 846,215              0.2595

   Total 3,260,629$         1.0000

FACTOR 7.  ALLOCATION OF ORGANIZATION, FRANCHISES AND CONSENTS, 
 MISCELLANEOUS INTANGIBLE PLANT AND OTHER RATE BASE ELEMENTS.

Original

Customer Cost Less Allocation

Classification Depreciation Factor

(1) (2)  (3)

Residential 40,728,802$       0.7431

Non-Residential 14,077,493         0.2569

   Total 54,806,295$       1.0000

Factors are based on the allocation of direct labor expense.

Factors are based on the allocation of the original cost less depreciation other
than those items being allocated, as follows:

Schedule E
Page 4 of 6
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
WASTEWATER OPERATIONS

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS

FACTOR 8.  ALLOCATION OF INCOME TAXES AND INCOME AVAILABLE FOR RETURN.

Original

Customer Cost Measure Allocation

Classification of Value Factor

(1) (2)  (3)

Residential 40,638,940$       0.7431

Non-Residential 14,046,440         0.2569

   Total 54,685,380$       1.0000

FACTOR 9.  ALLOCATION OF REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSES, ASSESSMENTS
 WATER REVENUES FROM WATER RATES, AND OTHER WATER REVENUES.

Customer Total Cost Allocation

Classification of Service Factor

(1) (2)  (3)

Residential 9,176,598$         0.7427

Non-Residential 3,178,684           0.2573

   Total 12,355,282$       1.0000

Factors are based on the allocation of the original cost measure of value rate
base as shown on the following pages and summarized below.

The factors are based on the allocation of the total cost of service, excluding
those items being allocated.

Schedule E
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
WASTEWATER OPERATIONS

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS

FACTOR 10.  ALLOCATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES

Operation &

Customer Maintenance Allocation

Classification Expenses Factor

(1) (2)  (3)

Residential 3,242,032$         0.7399
Non-Residential 1,139,483           0.2601

   Total 4,381,514$         1.0000

FACTOR 11.  ALLOCATION OF CASH WORKING CAPITAL

Operation &

Customer Maintenance Allocation

Classification Expenses Factor

(1) (2)  (3)

Residential 4,408,259$         0.7424
Commercial 1,529,599           0.2576

   Total 5,937,858$         1.0000

Factors are based on the allocation of operation and maintenance expenses
including purchased water, power, chemicals and waste disposal.

Factors are based on the allocation of all other operation and maintenance
expenses excluding purchased water, power, chemicals and waste disposal.

Schedule E
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
WASTEWATER OPERATIONS

COMPARISON OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED BASE RATES

Present Proposed
Fixed Base Rate Base Rate Proposed

Charges Per Month Per Month Allowance
(1) (2) (3) (4)

Minimum Charge 1 40.00$            68.06$            4,000 
Minimum Charge 2 86.90$            117.38$          4,000          
Customer Charge - WM 57.85$            78.14$            - 
Non-Residential Only
Minimum Charge - GHL 111.85$          117.38$          
Customer Charge - WD 58.30$            78.14$            
Customer Charge - YH 102.67$          78.14$            - 

Flat Rate Charge 1 44.20$            82.74$            
Flat Rate Charge 2 - Res. 60.00$            93.60$            
Flat Rate Charge 2 - Com. 69.55$            122.41$          
Flat Rate Charge 3 - Res 86.90$            93.60$            
Flat Rate Charge 3 - Com 122.41$          
Flat Rate Charge 4 50.00$            93.60$            

CONSUMPTION CHARGES:

Rate Block, Present Proposed
100 Gallons Rate Rate
Per Month Per 100 gallons Per 100 gallons

(1) (2) (3)

Over 4,000 Gallons - Rate 1 0.5000$          1.1700$          
Over 4,000 Gallons - Rate 2 0.7565            1.2871            
Over 10,500 gallons - GHL 1.5440            2.2947            
First 3,500 gallons - WM 0.7565            1.2871            
Next 3,500 gallons - WM 1.0789            1.8356            
Over 7,000 gallons - WM 1.3487            2.2947            
All Usage - WD 1.3890            2.2947            
All Usage - YH 0.9750            2.2947            

Schedule F
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
APPLICATION OF PRESENT BASE RATES TO CONSUMPTION ANALYSIS

WASTEWATER OPERATIONS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2027

Pro Forma Pro Forma Present Revenue at
Rate Block, Number Consumption, Base Present
100 Gallons of Bills 100 Gallons Rates Base Rates

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

RESIDENTIAL

Metered
Minimum Charge 1 1,235     16,054         40.00$        49,400$          
Minimum Charge 2 24,016   312,183       86.90 2,086,990
Customer Charge 33,667   - 57.85 1,947,636

58,918   328,236       4,084,026

Over 4,000 Gallons - Rate 1 - 5,789 0.5000 2,895
Over 4,000 Gallons - Rate 2 - 152,909 0.7565 115,676
First 3,500 gallons - 847,336 0.7565 641,010
Next 3,500 gallons - 249,901 1.0789 269,618
Over 7,000 gallons - 102,529 1.3487 138,280

- 1,358,464 1,167,479

Total Residential -Metered 58,918   1,686,700 5,251,505

Unmetered
Unmetered Rate 1 2,161     - 44.20$  95,516
Unmetered Rate 2 20,483   - 60.00$  1,228,980
Unmetered Rate 3 6,491     - 86.90$  564,068
Unmetered Rate 4 3,600     - 50.00$  180,000
  Total Residential - Unmetered 32,735   - 2,068,564

Total Residential 91,653   1,686,700    7,320,069

COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL

Metered
Minimum Charge 2 641        138,732       86.90 55,703            
Minimum Charge - GHL 1,500     324,645       111.85 167,775          
Customer Charge 785        - 57.85 45,412            
Customer Charge - WD 137        - 58.30 7,987 
Customer Charge - YH 72          - 102.67 7,392 

3,135     463,377       284,269          

Over 4,000 Gallons - Rate 2 - 12,867 0.7565 9,734
Over 10,500 Gallons - GHL - 28,039 1.5440 43,292
First 3,500 gallons - 20,570 0.7565 15,561
Next 3,500 gallons - 14,435 1.0789 15,574
Over 7,000 gallons - 190,216 1.3487 256,544
All Usage - WD - 108,750 1.3890 151,054
All Usage - YH - 10,276 0.9750 10,019

- 385,153 501,778          

Total Commercial and Industrial -Metered 3,135     848,530 786,047

Unmetered
Unmetered Rate 2 6,228     - 69.55$  433,157
Unmetered Rate 3 60          - 86.90$  5,214
  Total Commercial and Industrial  - Unmetered 6,288     - 438,371

Total Commercial and Industrial 9,423     848,530       1,224,418$     

Total - All Classes 101,076 2,535,230    8,544,487$     

Schedule G
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
APPLICATION OF PROPOSED BASE RATES TO CONSUMPTION ANALYSIS 

WASTEWATER OPERATIONS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2027

Pro Forma Pro Forma Proposed Revenue at
Rate Block, Number Consumption, Base Proposed
100 Gallons of Bills 100 Gallons Rates Base Rates

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

RESIDENTIAL

Metered
Minimum Charge 1 1,235     16,054         68.06$        84,054$          
Minimum Charge 2 24,016   312,183       117.38 2,818,998
Customer Charge 33,667   - 78.14 2,630,739

58,918   328,236       5,533,791

Over 4,000 Gallons - Rate 1 - 5,789 1.1700 6,773
Over 4,000 Gallons - Rate 2 - 152,909 1.2871 196,809
First 3,500 gallons - 847,336 1.2871 1,090,606
Next 3,500 gallons - 249,901 1.8356 458,725
Over 7,000 gallons - 102,529 2.2947 235,269

- 1,358,464 1,988,182

Total Residential -Metered 58,918   1,686,700 7,521,973

Unmetered
Unmetered Rate 1 2,161     - 82.74$  178,806
Unmetered Rate 2 20,483   - 93.60$  1,917,209
Unmetered Rate 3 6,491     - 93.60$  607,558
Unmetered Rate 4 3,600     - 93.60$  336,960
  Total Residential - Unmetered 32,735   - 3,040,533

Total Residential 91,653   1,686,700    10,562,506

COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL

Metered
Minimum Charge 2 641        138,732       117.38 75,241            
Minimum Charge - GHL 1,500     324,645       117.38 176,070          
Customer Charge 785        - 78.14 61,340            
Customer Charge - WD 137        78.14 10,705            
Customer Charge - YH 72          78.14 5,626 

3,135     463,377       328,982          

Over 4,000 Gallons - Rate 2 - 12,867 1.2871 16,561
Over 10,500 Gallons - GHL - 28,039 2.2947 64,340
First 3,500 gallons - 20,570 1.2871 26,475
Next 3,500 gallons - 14,435 1.8356 26,498
Over 7,000 gallons - 190,216 2.2947 436,481
All Usage - WD - 108,750 2.2947 249,544
All Usage - YH - 10,276 2.2947 23,580

- 385,153 843,479          

Total Commercial and Industrial -Metered 3,135     848,530 1,172,461

Unmetered
Unmetered Rate 2 6,228     - 122.41$       762,357
Unmetered Rate 3 60          - 122.41$       7,344
  Total Commercial and Industrial  - Unmetered 6,288     - 769,701

Total Commercial and Industrial 9,423     848,530       1,942,162$     

Total - All Classes 101,076 2,535,230    12,504,668$   
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
WASTEWATER OPERATIONS

COMPARISON OF BILLS UNDER PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES
MINIMUM CHARGE 1 - MONTHLY

MINIMUM CONSUMPTION UNDER PROPOSED RATES

CONSUMPTION PRESENT PROPOSED
GALLONS RATES RATES AMOUNT PERCENT

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

0 40.00$        68.06$        28.06$       70.15%
1,000 40.00          68.06          28.06         70.15%
2,000 40.00          68.06          28.06         70.15%
3,000 40.00          68.06          28.06         70.15%
4,000 40.00          68.06          28.06         70.15%
5,000 45.00          79.76          34.76         77.24%
6,000 50.00          91.46          41.46         82.92%
7,000 55.00          103.16        48.16         87.56%
8,000 60.00          114.86        54.86         91.43%
9,000 65.00          126.56        61.56         94.71%

10,000 70.00          138.26        68.26         97.51%
11,000 75.00          149.96        74.96         99.95%
12,000 80.00          161.66        81.66         102.08%
13,000 85.00          173.36        88.36         103.95%
14,000 90.00          185.06        95.06         105.62%
15,000 95.00          196.76        101.76       107.12%
16,000 100.00        208.46        108.46       108.46%
17,000 105.00        220.16        115.16       109.68%
18,000 110.00        231.86        121.86       110.78%
19,000 115.00        243.56        128.56       111.79%
20,000 120.00        255.26        135.26       112.72%
30,000 170.00        372.26        202.26       118.98%
40,000 220.00        489.26        269.26       122.39%
50,000 270.00        606.26        336.26       124.54%
60,000 320.00        723.26        403.26       126.02%
70,000 370.00        840.26        470.26       127.10%
80,000 420.00        957.26        537.26       127.92%
90,000 470.00        1,074.26     604.26       128.57%

100,000 520.00        1,191.26     671.26       129.09%

BILLS UNDER
INCREASE

Schedule H 
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
WASTEWATER OPERATIONS

COMPARISON OF BILLS UNDER PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES
MINIMUM CHARGE 2 - RESIDENTIAL - MONTHLY

MINIMUM CONSUMPTION UNDER PROPOSED RATES

CONSUMPTION PRESENT PROPOSED
GALLONS RATES RATES AMOUNT PERCENT

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

0 86.90$        117.38$      30.48$       35.07%
1,000 86.90          117.38        30.48         35.07%
2,000 86.90          117.38        30.48         35.07%
3,000 86.90          117.38        30.48         35.07%
4,000 86.90          117.38        30.48         35.07%
5,000 94.47          130.25        35.79         37.88%
6,000 102.03        143.12        41.09         40.27%
7,000 109.60        155.99        46.40         42.34%
8,000 117.16        168.86        51.70         44.13%
9,000 124.73        181.74        57.01         45.71%

10,000 132.29        194.61        62.32         47.11%
11,000 139.86        207.48        67.62         48.35%
12,000 147.42        220.35        72.93         49.47%
13,000 154.99        233.22        78.23         50.48%
14,000 162.55        246.09        83.54         51.39%
15,000 170.12        258.96        88.85         52.23%
16,000 177.68        271.83        94.15         52.99%
17,000 185.25        284.70        99.46         53.69%
18,000 192.81        297.57        104.76       54.34%
19,000 200.38        310.45        110.07       54.93%
20,000 207.94        323.32        115.38       55.49%
30,000 283.59        452.03        168.44       59.39%
40,000 359.24        580.74        221.50       61.66%
50,000 434.89        709.45        274.56       63.13%
60,000 510.54        838.16        327.62       64.17%
70,000 586.19        966.87        380.68       64.94%
80,000 661.84        1,095.58     433.74       65.53%
90,000 737.49        1,224.29     486.80       66.01%

100,000 813.14        1,353.00     539.86       66.39%

BILLS UNDER
INCREASE
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
WASTEWATER OPERATIONS

COMPARISON OF BILLS UNDER PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES
WEST MANHEIM - ALL CUSTOMER CLASSES - MONTHLY

MINIMUM CONSUMPTION UNDER PROPOSED RATES

CONSUMPTION PRESENT PROPOSED
GALLONS RATES* RATES AMOUNT PERCENT

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

0 57.85$         78.14$         20.29$    35.07%
1,000 65.42           91.01           25.60      39.13%
2,000 72.98           103.88         30.90      42.34%
3,000 80.55           116.75         36.21      44.95%
4,000 89.72           132.37         42.64      47.53%
5,000 100.51         150.72         50.21      49.96%
6,000 111.30         169.08         57.78      51.91%
7,000 122.09         187.44         65.35      53.52%
8,000 135.58         210.38         74.81      55.18%
9,000 149.06         233.33         84.27      56.53%

10,000 162.55         256.28         93.73      57.66%
11,000 176.04         279.22         103.18    58.62%
12,000 189.52         302.17         112.64    59.44%
13,000 203.01         325.12         122.10    60.15%
14,000 216.50         348.06         131.56    60.77%
15,000 229.99         371.01         141.02    61.32%
16,000 243.47         393.96         150.48    61.81%
17,000 256.96         416.90         159.94    62.24%
18,000 270.45         439.85         169.40    62.64%
19,000 283.93         462.79         178.86    62.99%
20,000 297.42         485.74         188.32    63.32%
30,000 432.29         715.21         282.92    65.45%
40,000 567.16         944.67         377.51    66.56%
50,000 702.03         1,174.14      472.11    67.25%
60,000 836.90         1,403.61      566.71    67.71%
70,000 971.77         1,633.07      661.30    68.05%
80,000 1,106.64      1,862.54      755.90    68.31%
90,000 1,241.51      2,092.00      850.49    68.50%

100,000 1,376.38      2,321.47      945.09    68.66%

INCREASE
BILLS UNDER
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
WASTEWATER OPERATIONS

COMPARISON OF BILLS UNDER PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES
GREENE, HAMILTON AND LETTERKENNY TOWNSHIPS - NON-RESIDENTIAL - 

MONTHLY
MINIMUM CONSUMPTION UNDER PROPOSED RATES

CONSUMPTION PRESENT PROPOSED
GALLONS RATES RATES AMOUNT PERCENT

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

0 111.85$      117.38$      5.53$         4.94%
5,000 111.85        117.38        5.53           4.94%
6,000 111.85        117.38        5.53           4.94%
7,000 111.85        117.38        5.53           4.94%
8,000 111.85        117.38        5.53           4.94%
9,000 111.85        117.38        5.53           4.94%

10,000 111.85        117.38        5.53           4.94%
15,000 181.33        220.64        39.31         21.68%
20,000 258.53        335.37        76.84         29.72%
25,000 335.73        450.11        114.38       34.07%
30,000 412.93        564.84        151.91       36.79%
35,000 490.13        679.57        189.44       38.65%
40,000 567.33        794.31        226.98       40.01%
45,000 644.53        909.04        264.51       41.04%
50,000 721.73        1,023.77     302.04       41.85%
55,000 798.93        1,138.50     339.57       42.50%
60,000 876.13        1,253.24     377.11       43.04%
65,000 953.33        1,367.97     414.64       43.49%
70,000 1,030.53     1,482.70     452.17       43.88%
75,000 1,107.73     1,597.44     489.71       44.21%
80,000 1,184.93     1,712.17     527.24       44.50%
85,000 1,262.13     1,826.90     564.77       44.75%
90,000 1,339.33     1,941.64     602.31       44.97%
95,000 1,416.53     2,056.37     639.84       45.17%

100,000 1,493.73     2,171.10     677.37       45.35%
105,000 1,570.93     2,285.84     714.91       45.51%
110,000 1,648.13     2,400.57     752.44       45.65%
115,000 1,725.33     2,515.30     789.97       45.79%
120,000 1,802.53     2,630.03     827.50       45.91%

BILLS UNDER
INCREASE
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
WASTEWATER OPERATIONS

COMPARISON OF BILLS UNDER PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES
WEST DONEGAL - ONLY NON-RESIDENTIAL - MONTHLY

MINIMUM CONSUMPTION UNDER PROPOSED RATES

CONSUMPTION PRESENT PROPOSED
GALLONS RATES RATES AMOUNT PERCENT

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

0 58.30$        78.14$        19.84$       34.03%
5,000 96.13 128.14        32.02         33.31%
6,000 103.69 138.14        34.45         33.22%
7,000 111.26 148.14        36.89         33.15%
8,000 118.82 158.14        39.32         33.09%
9,000 126.39 193.98        67.59         53.48%

10,000 133.95 206.85        72.90         54.42%
15,000 171.78 271.21        99.43         57.88%
20,000 209.60 335.56        125.96       60.10%
25,000 247.43 399.92        152.49       61.63%
30,000 285.25 464.27        179.02       62.76%
35,000 323.08 528.63        205.55       63.62%
40,000 360.90 592.98        232.08       64.31%
45,000 398.73 657.34        258.61       64.86%
50,000 436.55 721.69        285.14       65.32%
55,000 474.38 786.05        311.67       65.70%
60,000 512.20 850.40        338.20       66.03%
65,000 550.03 914.76        364.73       66.31%
70,000 587.85 979.11        391.26       66.56%
75,000 625.68 1,043.47     417.79       66.77%
80,000 663.50 1,107.82     444.32       66.97%
85,000 701.33 1,172.18     470.85       67.14%
90,000 739.15 1,236.53     497.38       67.29%
95,000 776.98 1,300.89     523.91       67.43%

100,000 814.80 1,365.24     550.44       67.56%
105,000 852.63 1,429.60     576.97       67.67%
110,000 890.45 1,493.95     603.50       67.77%
115,000 928.28 1,558.31     630.03       67.87%
120,000 966.10 1,622.66     656.56       67.96%

BILLS UNDER
INCREASE
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
WASTEWATER OPERATIONS

COMPARISON OF BILLS UNDER PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES
YORK HAVEN - ONLY NON-RESIDENTIAL - MONTHLY
MINIMUM CONSUMPTION UNDER PROPOSED RATES

CONSUMPTION PRESENT PROPOSED
GALLONS RATES RATES AMOUNT PERCENT

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

0 102.67$      117.38$      14.71$       14.33%
5,000 102.67        117.38        14.71         14.33%
6,000 102.67        117.38        14.71         14.33%
7,000 102.67        117.38        14.71         14.33%
8,000 102.67        117.38        14.71         14.33%
9,000 102.67        117.38        14.71         14.33%

10,000 102.67        117.38        14.71         14.33%
14,000 129.15        162.43        33.28         25.77%
20,000 174.54        239.65        65.12         37.31%
25,000 212.36        304.01        91.65         43.16%
30,000 250.19        368.36        118.18       47.24%
35,000 288.01        432.72        144.71       50.24%
40,000 325.84        497.07        171.24       52.55%
45,000 363.66        561.43        197.77       54.38%
50,000 401.49        625.78        224.30       55.87%
55,000 439.31        690.14        250.83       57.10%
60,000 477.14        754.49        277.36       58.13%
65,000 514.96        818.85        303.89       59.01%
70,000 552.79        883.20        330.42       59.77%
75,000 590.61        947.56        356.95       60.44%
80,000 628.44        1,011.91     383.48       61.02%
85,000 666.26        1,076.27     410.01       61.54%
90,000 704.09        1,140.62     436.54       62.00%
95,000 741.91        1,204.98     463.07       62.42%

100,000 779.74        1,269.33     489.60       62.79%
105,000 817.56        1,333.69     516.13       63.13%
110,000 855.39        1,398.04     542.66       63.44%
115,000 893.21        1,462.40     569.19       63.72%
120,000 931.04        1,526.75     595.72       63.98%

BILLS UNDER
INCREASE

Schedule H 
Page 6 of 6
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY 
 

RESPONSES TO RATE STRUCTURE 
AND COST OF SERVICE FILING REQUIREMENTS 

 

 

 

 
 
 
RS1.  Provide a complete (fully allocated) cost of service study if an interval of 

approximately three years has passed between a previous cost of service 
study and the historic test year date of the current filing.  The cost of service 
study shall provide the necessary data to determine if the water rate structure 
is fair and equitable to all classifications of water users (including public and 
private fire protection customers) and reflects, as nearly as possible, the cost 
of providing the service.  The study shall correspond to the test year 
proposed revenue requirements (future test year only, if used).  Summaries 
of conclusions and all back-up calculations shall be made part of the 
submission of the cost of service study, and shall include the following: 

 
a. A description of the allocation methods used. A comparison  of 

the allocated cost of service by class with the present and 
proposed revenues. A cost of service schedule showing the 
Rate of Return produced by present and proposed rates by 
class of service. 

 
RESPONSE 

 
A description of the methods used for the cost of service study is provided in 

Exhibit No. FVIII-WA and in Statement No. 108. A comparison of the allocated cost 
of service by class with the present and proposed revenues is provided on Schedule 
A of Exhibit No. FVIII-WA. 
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY 

RESPONSES TO RATE STRUCTURE 
AND COST OF SERVICE FILING REQUIREMENTS 

RS1.  Provide a  complete (fully allocated) cost of service study if an interval of 
approximately three years has passed  between a previous cost of service 
study and the historic test year date of the current filing.  The  cost of service 
study shall provide the necessary data to determine if the water rate 
structure is fair and equitable to all classifications of water users (including 
public and private fire protection customers) and reflects, as nearly as 
possible, the cost of providing the service.  The study shall correspond 
to the test year proposed revenue requirements (future test year only, if 
used).  Summaries of conclusions and all back-up calculations shall be 
made part of the submission of  the  cost  of  service study, and shall include 
the following: 

b. Indicate if the method used for establishing the allocation
factors in the Cost of Service Study deviates from the previous
study submitted in the last rate case. If yes, indicate which
allocation factors were changed and discuss the reason for
the changes.

RESPONSE 

The methods used for establishing the allocation factors in the cost of 
service study have not deviated from the previous study submitted in the last case. 
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY 
 

RESPONSES TO RATE STRUCTURE 
AND COST OF SERVICE FILING REQUIREMENTS 

 
 
RS1.    Provide a complete (fully allocated) cost of service study if an interval of 

approximately three years has passed  between a previous cost  of service 
study and the historic test year date of the current filing.  The cost of service 
study shall provide the necessary data to determine if the water rate 
structure is fair and equitable to all classifications of water users (including 
public and private fire protection customers) and reflects, as nearly as 
possible, the cost of providing the service.  The study shall correspond to 
the test year proposed revenue requirements (future test year only, if 
used). Summaries of conclusions and all back-up calculations shall be 
made part of the submission of the cost of service study, and shall include 
the following: 

 
c. Supply the average day, the maximum day and the maximum 

hour deliveries to the system adjusted for storage for the test 
year and two prior years.  Also provide workpapers,  analyses, 
comparative data or other documentation supporting the 
estimated maximum day and peak hour demands by 
customer class reflected in the Company's cost of service 
study. 

 
RESPONSE 

 
Not applicable. 
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY 

 
RESPONSES TO RATE STRUCTURE 

AND COST OF SERVICE FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
RS1.    Provide a complete (fully allocated) cost of service study if an interval of 

approximately three years has passed between a previous cost  of service 
study and the historic  test  year  date  of  the  current  filing.  The cost of 
service study shall provide the necessary data to determine if the water 
rate structure is fair and equitable to all classifications of water users 
(including public and private fire protection customers) and reflects, as 
nearly as possible, the cost of providing the service.  The study shall 
correspond to the test year proposed revenue requirements (future test 
year only, if used).  Summaries of conclusions and all back-up calculations 
shall be made part of the submission of the cost of service study, and shall 
include the following: 

 
d. Explain thoroughly the methodology employed if the 

Company distinguishes between transmission and distribution 
mains in its allocation of costs. 

 
RESPONSE 

 
Not applicable. 
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY 
 

RESPONSES TO RATE STRUCTURE 
AND COST OF SERVICE FILING REQUIREMENTS 

 

 

 
 
RS1.    Provide a complete (fully allocated) cost of service study if an interval of 

approximately  three years has passed between a previous  cost  of service 
study and the historic test year date of the current filing.  The cost of service 
study shall provide the necessary data to determine if the water rate 
structure is fair and equitable to all classifications of water users (including 
public and private fire protection customers) and reflects, as nearly as 
possible, the cost of providing the service.  The study shall correspond to 
the test year proposed revenue requirements (future test year only, if 
used).  Summaries of conclusions and all back-up calculations shall be 
made part of the submission of the cost of service study, and shall include 
the following: 

 
e. Provide a detailed explanation of how storage is utilized to 

meet base, maximum day and maximum hour demands. 
 
RESPONSE 

 
There is no storage for this system. 

- A-6 -



 

 

 

 
THE YORK WATER COMPANY 

 
RESPONSES TO RATE STRUCTURE 

AND COST OF SERVICE FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
RS1.    Provide a complete (fully allocated) cost of service study if an interval of 

approximately three years has passed between a  previous cost  of service 
study and the historic test year date of the current filing.  The cost of service 
study shall provide the necessary data to determine if the water rate 
structure is fair and equitable to all classifications of water users (including 
public and private fire protection customers) and reflects, as nearly as 
possible, the cost of providing the service.  The study shall correspond to 
the test year proposed revenue requirements (future test year only, if 
used). Summaries of conclusions and all back-up calculations shall be 
made  part  of  the  submission  of the cost of service study, and shall 
include the  following: 

 
f. Provide workpapers, calculations and supporting 

documentation which develop the equivalent meters and 
equivalent service weights reflected in the Company's cost of 
service study. 

 
RESPONSE 

 
There are no meter or service equivalents calculated for this study. 
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY 
 

RESPONSES TO RATE STRUCTURE 
AND COST OF SERVICE FILING REQUIREMENTS 

 
RS1.  Provide a complete (fully allocated) cost of service study if an interval of 

approximately three years has passed between a previous cost of service 
study and the historic test year date of the current filing.  The cost of service 
study shall provide the necessary data to determine if the water rate structure 
is fair and equitable to all classifications of water users (including public and 
private fire protection customers) and reflects, as nearly as possible, the cost 
of providing the service.  The study shall correspond to the test year 
proposed revenue requirements (future test year only, if used). Summaries 
of conclusions and all back-up calculations shall be made part of the 
submission of the cost of service study, and shall include the following: 

 
 
 
 

RESPONSE 

g. Provide all workpapers and supporting documentation for the 
fire flow requirement and duration utilized in the cost of service 
study. 

 
Because this is a wastewater operation, there is no fire flow requirements. 
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY 

RESPONSES TO RATE STRUCTURE 
AND COST OF SERVICE FILING REQUIREMENTS 

RS1.  Provide a complete (fully allocated) cost of service study if an interval of 
approximately three years has passed between a previous cost of service 
study and the historic test year date of the current filing.  The cost of service 
study shall provide the necessary data to determine if the water rate 
structure is fair and equitable to all classifications of water users (including 
public and private fire protection customers) and reflects, as nearly as 
possible, the cost of providing the service.  The study shall correspond to 
the test year proposed revenue requirements (future test year only, if used). 
Summaries of conclusions and all back-up calculations shall be made part 
of the submission of the cost of service study, and shall include the 
following: 

h. Provide a breakdown of the number and size of private fire
services according to the general water service class of
customer.

RESPONSE 

Not applicable. 
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY 

RESPONSES TO RATE STRUCTURE 
AND COST OF SERVICE FILING REQUIREMENTS 

RS1.  Provide a complete (fully allocated) cost of service study if an interval of 
approximately three years has passed between a previous cost of service 
study and the historic test year date of the current filing.  The cost of service 
study shall provide the necessary data to determine if the water rate 
structure is fair and equitable to all classifications of water users (including 
public and private fire protection customers) and reflects, as nearly as 
possible, the cost of providing the service.  The study shall correspond to 
the test year proposed revenue requirements (future test year only, if used). 
Summaries of conclusions and all back-up calculations shall be made part 
of the submission of the cost of service study, and shall include the 
following: 

i. Provide a calculation of the Company’s base cost of water per
unit of consumption.

RESPONSE 

The calculation of the average flow cost per hundred gallons is as follows: 

Total Flow Cost $7,046,982 
Pro Forma Usage (Hundred Gallons) 

(Includes Estimated Unmetered) 3,650,660 

Flow Cost per Hundred Gallons $1.9303 
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY 

RESPONSES TO RATE STRUCTURE 
AND COST OF SERVICE FILING REQUIREMENTS 

RS1.  Provide a complete (fully allocated) cost of service study if an interval of 
approximately three years has passed between a previous cost of service 
study and the historic test year date of the current filing.  The cost of service 
study shall provide the necessary data to determine if the water rate 
structure is fair and equitable to all classifications of water users (including 
public and private fire protection customers) and reflects, as nearly as 
possible, the cost of providing the service.  The study shall correspond to 
the test year proposed revenue requirements (future test year only, if used). 
Summaries of conclusions and all back-up calculations shall be made part 
of the submission of the cost of service study, and shall include the 
following: 

j. Provide a detailed cost analysis that supports the Company’s
customer charges, by meter size, showing all direct and indirect
costs included.

RESPONSE 

Please refer to the ‘RS1-j Attachment’ for the detailed cost analysis that 
supports the Company’s customer charges. The attached also includes the 
cost of service by cost function. 
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
WASTEWATER OPERATIONS

CALCULATION OF CUSTOMER COSTS

Cost Per
Cost of Cost Unit Per

Cost Function Service Number of Units Per Unit Month
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Customer Facilities 346,285$        115,211    3/4-inch Equivalents 3.01$      0.25$     

Customer Accounting 88,404 101,076    Bills 0.87        0.87 

       Subtotal 434,689 1.12 

I&E Allocated to Customer Function 3,348,881 115,211    3/4-inch Equivalents 29.07      2.42 

Total 3,783,570$      3.54$     

RS1-j Attachment 
Page 1 of 4
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY 
 

RESPONSES TO RATE STRUCTURE 
AND COST OF SERVICE FILING REQUIREMENTS 

 
 
RS2.  Provide a listing of negotiated special rate contracts which includes a 

comparison of revenues under special rate contracts and under tariff rates. 
Provide the cost of service treatment of any deficiency in revenues resulting 
from the negotiated special rate contracts. 

 
 
RESPONSE 

 
There are no negotiated special rate contracts that are not under a tariff rate. 
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